UNOFFICIAL COPY

Thig fJoosment was prepared by

R R
and after recording should be y @ ERFS | L3 LU A
returned to: LoE s
st Eagle Bark 7 g D Qe g
1040 E. Lake St. Fo& 58 e s
Hanover Park, IL. 60133 53 EEE Iy e ofbescs
- % § Date: 08/13/2016 02:32 PM Pg: 1 of 11
lLb rewrd(d \‘0 oo * ; 5z 0
ol Feripenecs 2 2 2% 8z
o € it A'

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LOAN DOCUMENTS

This Secund Amendment to Loan Documents ("Second Amendment") is dated as of .
the 21st day ofauly. 2016 and made by and among Sherpa Capital Group, LLC, an lilinois
limited liabiiity cominany ("Borrower”); Ashigh Parikh and Rahul V. Shah (collectively known
as "Guarantor"); Ashish/Parikh and Neha Parikh (collectively known as "Grantor 17); Rahul
V. Shah and Mona R Shah (collectively known as “Grantor 27) (Grantor 1 and Grantor 2
are collectively known as-*Grantor”) (Borrower, Guarantor, and Grantor are collectively
known as “Obligor™); and First Eagie Bank ("Lender").

A On Aprit 21, 2015, Lapder made a loan (the "Loan") to Boriower In the
amount of Eight Hundred Seventy Five thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($875,000.08). The
| oan is evidenced by the Promissory Noté of Borrower dated April 21, 2015 in the principal

amoum Gf $875,000.00 as amended by ihe First Amendment to Loan Documents daied
Aprit 21, 2015 ("Note").

E. The Note is sscured by a Morigage-and Assignment of Rents (collsctively
refarred {o herein as "Mortgage 1") dated April 21, 2015 and recordad as Dooument Nos,
1511419083 and 1511412084 with the Recorder of Deeas of Cook County, llinas which
was executed bv Granter 1 in favor of Lender and which ereated a second hen on the
property known as 1738 North Wilmot Avenus, Chicago, 1L 80347 ("Proper‘ry 1"} which is
legally described on Exhitst "A" attachad hereto and made a part heresh:

C. The Note is further sscured by = Morigage and Assizoment of Rants
("coliectivaly refarred io harein 2s "Morigage 2") dated April 21, 2015 ahs recorasd as
Document Nos. 1511419085 and 1511419086 with the Recorder of De2ods of Cook
County, llinois which was sxscuted by Grantor 2 in favor of Lender and which created a
second lizn on the property known as 705 Resedale Road, Glenview, 1L 80025 ("Property
2" which is lzgally described on Exhibit "A" aitached hereto and madz a part hersof,
(Mortgage 1 and Mortgage are collectively referred to herein as “Mortgages”).

~

u)

T3]

ju

n

Prepared By NPV

Officar Review

izl Review T1. Dete’\\ A6

Final Rﬂview@_ Daie@

' Loan No 100233
rromurrssmonas s 1990513 Q

| of | GCRD REV



1700629039 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. The Note is further secured by the Commercial Guaranty ("Guaranty") of
Guarantor dated April 21, 2015. The Note, Mortgages, Guaranty, and any and all other
documents executed pursuant to or in connection with the Loan by Borrower, Guarantor, or
Grantor as amended, modified, assumed or replaced from time to time (hereinafter
collectively referred to as the “Loan Documents®).

E. The First Amendment to Loan Documents dated April 21, 2015 corrected the
maturity date of the Loan to Aprit 21, 2017.

- F Uhiigor requests the increase of the amount of the Loan by $125,000.00 from
$875,000.00 to54.000,000.00. Lender has agreed to the requests as aforesaid, subject to
- the following coverants, agreements, representations and warranties.

_ NOW THEREF(ORE, for and in consideration of the covenants, agreements,
representations and warrantizs-set forth herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above shall be ihcorporated herein, as if set
forth in their entirety. -

2. Amount of Loan: The Loan is hereby amended by incraasing the amount
thereof by One Hundred Tweniy Five Thousand Dollars ($125,000.00) from Eight Hundred
Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($875,000.0%) to One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00).
Concurrent with the execution of this Sacond Amendment, Borrower shall execute and
deilverio Lender an Amended and Restated Promissrry Note of even date herewith in the
original principal amount of $1,000,000.00 (the ‘Amernded Note”). All refarences in the
Loan Documents o the "Note” shall hersatier be deermad to be a reference to the
‘Amended Noie”. '

3. Guarantor Not Released. Guarantor acknowledies and consents to the
foregoing amendment. As additional consideration for Lender th zmend the Loan,
Guarantor shall execute and deliver to Lender, concurrent with the exscuiion of this
Second Amendimant, an Amsnded and Restated Commercial Guaranly oi evan date
herewith in the original principal amount of $1,000,000.00 (ihe "Amended Cuaranty”). All
references in the Loan Documeants io the "Guaranty” shali hereafter be deemed to be a
reference to the “Amended Guaranty”.

4 Modification of Documents. The Note, Morigages, Guaranty, and other
Loan Documentis shall be deemead io be modified o reflact the amendmenis set forth
herein.

5 Restatement of Representations. Borrowsr, Grantor, and Guarantor
hereby restate and reaffirm each and every representation, warranty, covenant and
agreement made by them in the Note, Mortgage, and other Loan Documents.




 UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. Defined Terms. All capitalized terms which are not defined herein shall have
the definitions ascribed to them in the Amended Note, Mortgage Amended Guaranty, and
other Loan Documents.

7. Documents Unmodified. Except as modified hereby and by the Amended
Note and Amended Guaranty, the Mortgage, and other Loan Documents shall remain
unmodified and in full force and effect. Borrower, Grantor, and Guarantor each hereby
ratify and confirm their respective obligations and liabilities under the Note, Mortgage,
Guaranty, and other Loan Documents. They each hereby acknowledge that they have no
- defenses, claims, or setoffs against the enforcement by Lender of their respective
obligations and liabilities under the Note, Morigage, Guaranty, and other Loan Documents,
as so amerniced.

8. Fee.' In consideration of Lander's agreement to amend the Loan, as
aforesaid, Borrowernas agreed and shall pay Lender upon execution hereof, a fee in the
amount of Five Theusand Dollars (3$5,000.00) plus all costs incurred by Lender in
connection with or ansing out of this amendment.

g. Representations 4nd Warranties of Borrower. Borrower hereby represents,
covenants and warranis to Lenderas follows:

(a)  The representations and warraniies in the Loan Documents are true
and correct as of the Jate hereof.

(b)  There is currsntly no Event of Default (as defined in the Loan
Documents and Borrower doesa ot know of any event or circumstance
which with the giving of notice~or _passing of time, o both, would
constiiute an tvent of Defauit unaar the Note, the Morigage or the
other Loan Documenis.

(¢)  The Loan Documents are in full force and effect and, following the
execution and delivery of this Second Amendinent-they continue to be
the legai, valid and binding obligations of Bormwer anforceable in
accordance with thair respective terms, subjact to iimirations impesed
by general princinles of aquity.

(d)  There has beesn no matenal adverss change in the financial condition
of Borrower, Guaranior or any other pany whose financial statement
has been deliverad to Lender in connection with the Loan from the
date of the most recent financial statement received by Lender.

(e) As of the date hereof, Borrower has no claims, counterclaims,
defenses, or set-offs with respect to the Loan or the Loan Documents
as modifted herein.



1700629039 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{f) Borrower is validly existing under the laws of the State of its formatjon
or organization and has the requisite power and authority to execute
and deliver this Second Amendment and to perform the Loan
Documents as modified herein. The execution and delivery of this
Second Amendment and the performance of the Loan Documents as
modified herein have been duly authorized by all requisite action by or
on behalf of Borrower. This Second Amendmsni has been duly
executed and delivered on behaif of Borrower.

, 10. . Binding Agreement. This Second Amendment shall not be construed more
strictly against Lender than against Borrower, Grantor, or Guarantor mereily by virtue of the
fact that ine’ same has been prepared by counsel for Lender, it being recognized that
Borrower, Graitior, Guarantor, and Lender have contributed substantially and materially to
the preparation of this Amendment, and Borrower, Grantor, Guarantor and Lender each
acknowledges ant waives any claim contesting the existence and the adequacy of the
consideration given by *he other in entering into this Second Amendment. Each of the
parties to this Second’Amendment represents that it has been advised by its respeciive
counsel of the legal and practical effect of this Second Amendment, and recognizes that it
is executing and delivering this Second Amendment, intending thereby 1o be legally bound -
by the terms and provisions thereui, of its own free will, without promises or threats or the
exertion of duress upon it.  The sionatories hereto state that they have read and
understand this Second Amendment; niat they iniend to be legally pound by it and that
they expressly warrant and represent that they ara duly authorized and empowered o
execuie it.

This Second Ameandament shall extend o and be.onding upon each of ihe Borrower and
each Gratnor and Guaranior and their heirs_/legatess, personal representatives,
succassors and assigns, and shail inure to the benefit of Lander and its succassors and
assigns.

This Second Amendment shall, in ail respects, be governed.by and construed in
accordance with the iaws of the State of Hlinois, including all matters of construction,
validity and peiformancs.

This Szcond Amandment constituies the antire agreement bstween the parties with
respect {o the aforesaid Amandment and shall not be amendad or madifiedin any way
except by a document in writing exacutad by all of the parties thersto.

This Second Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be desmed
an original, and all of which fogether shall be one agreement.

Borrower, Grantor, and Guarantor and any other obligor under the Loan, on behalf of
themselives and their respeactive successors and assigns (collectively and individually, the
"Mortgagor Parties"), hereby fully, finally and completely release, remise, acquit and
forever discharge, and agree to hold harmless Lender and its respective successors,
assigns, affiliates, subsidiaries, parents, officers, shareholders, directors, employees,
fiduciaries, attorneys, agents and properties, past, present and future, and their respective



1700628039 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

heirs, successors and assigns (coilectively and individually, the "Mortgagee Parties”), of
and from any and all claims, controversies, disputes, liabilities, obligations, demands,
damages, debts, liens, actions, and causes of action of any and every nature whatsoever,
- known or unknown, direct or indirect, whether at law, by statute or in equity, in contract or
in tort, under state or federal jurisdiction, and whether or not the economic effects of such
alleged matters arise or are discovered in the fulure (collectively, the "claims”), which the
Mortgagor Parties have as of the date of this Second Amendment or may claim to have
-against the Mortgagee Parties, including but not limited to, any ciaims arising out of or with
respect to any and all transactions relating to the Loan or the Loan Documents cccurring
on or before the date of this Second Amendment, including but not limited to, any loss,
cost or damage of any kind or character arising out of orin any way connected with or in
any way reculting from the acts, actions or omissions of the Mortgagee Parties occurring
on or before'the date of this Second Amendment. The foregoing release is intended to be,
and is, a fuli, coinblete and general release in favor of the Mortgagee Parties with respect
to all claims, demands, actions, causes of action and other matters described therein, or
any other theory, cause of action. occurrence, matier or thing which might result in fiability
upon the Mortgagee ‘Farties arising or occurring on or before the date of this Second
Amendment. The MorigagorParties undersiand and agree that the foregoing general
release is in consideration for the agreements of Lender contained herein and that they will
receive no further consideratiorr for such release. Furthermore, each of the Mortgagor
Parties reprasents and warranis o bender that she, he or it: (i) read this agreement,
including without iimitation, ihe release set forth in this section (the "Release Provision"),
and understands all of the ferms and conditions hereof, and (ii) executes this Second
Amendment voluntarily with full knowledge of the significance of the Release Provision and
the releases contained herein and executior:_figreof. The Morigagor Parties agree to
assume the risk of any and all unknown, unaniicizzied, or misunderstood claims that are
released by this Second Amandment.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, .CACH BORROWER, EACH
GRANTOR, AND EACH GUARANTOR (EACH AN "OBLIGOR VHEREBY AGREES THAT
ALL ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS ARISING IN CONNECTION.WITH THIS SECOND
AMENDMENYT SHALL BE TRIED AND DETERMINED ONLYUIN _THE STATE AND
FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, OR,
AT THE SOLE OPTION OF LENDER IN ANY OTHER COURT IN“V/HICH LENDER
SHALL INITIATE LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PROCEEDINGS AND WHICH HAS SUBJECT
MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE MATTER IN CONTROVERSY. TO TREMAXIMUM
- EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY
RIGHT T MAY HAVZ TO ASSERT THE DOCTRINE OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS OR
TO OBJECT TO VENUE TO THz EXTENT ANY PROCEEDING 1S BROUGHT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THIS PARAGRAPH.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER
HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TC TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY ACTION,
CAUSE OF ACTION, CLAIM, DEMAND, OR PROCEEDING ARISING UNDER OR WITH
RESPECT TO THIS SECOND AMENDMENT, OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH,
RELATED TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF OBLIGORS AND LENDER
WITH RESPECT TO THIS SECOND AMENDMENT, OR THE TRANSACTION RELATED



1700629039 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

HERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND
WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE. TO THE MAXIMUM
"EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER HEREBY AGREE THAT
ANY SUCH ACTION, CAUSE OF ACTION, CLAIM, DEMAND OR PROCEEDING SHALL
BE DECIDED BY A COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY AND THAT ANY OBLIGOR OR
LENDER MAY FILE A COPY OF THIS EXECUTED SECOND AMENDMENT WITH ANY
COURT OR OTHER TRIBUNAL AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF EACH
OBLIGOR AND LENDER TO THE WAIVER OF ITS RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.



1700629039 Page: 7 of 11

"UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Second Amendment was executed by the undersigned as of
the date and year first set forth above.

BORROWER:

Sherpa Capital Group, LLC, an lllinois limited liability company

s R

Ashish Parikh By:  Rahul V.'Shah
Its Membher Its: Member
GUARANTOR
Ashish Parikh Rahul V. Shah
- GRANTOR 1; 7 |
/ X A, Pond—
Ashish Parikh Neha Paridh
GRANTOR 2:
Rand V. Shahn Monz :R, éhah -
LENDER:
First Eagle Bank

By.  Faruk Daudbasic
lts.  Vice President



1700628039 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.
COUNTY OF (ool

|, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Ashish Parikh and Rahul V. Shah, Members of Sherpa Capital
Group, LLC, an llinois limited liability company, personally known to me to be the same
persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered said
instrument as their free and voluntary act and deed as well as that of the company they
represent; ior the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under mv.iend and Official Seal this@ / day of % 597//'5! , 2016.
. ‘\\

Notary Public

Official Seal
Elisa T Drew
Notary. Public State of linois
y Commission Expires 04/08/2017

GUARANTOR'S ACKMOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.
COUNTY OF Ccok)

|, the undersignad, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTHY that Ashish Parikh and Rahul V. Shah, personally known to me to be
the same persons whose names are subscribed {0 the foregoing inctrumsent, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledaad that they signed, 'seulsd and deiivered
said instrument as their free and voluntary act and dasd, for the uses and purpeses therein
set forth.

, g Th
Given under my hand and Official Seal this’lz day of %OVMS 7F . 20186.

A

Notary Public

Official Sea
Not PElisa T Drew

ary Public State of Itinois
My Commission Expires 04/08/2017




1700629039 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GRANTO:¥'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.

COUNTY OF Cax )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Ashish Parikh and Neha Parikh, personally known to me to be the
same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before
me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered said
instrument as their free and voiuntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.

Given under my fiznd and Official Seal this ﬁ[_ day of /}7}8 LGJ' ,2016.

‘ |
@ A - OFFICIAL SEAL
/Mﬁ (,MO{ ( d/ Tl MELISSA C LEMONS
NOtary Pubiic ! NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINCIS
]l MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:08/04/17

GRANTOHR S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.
COUNTY OF )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said-County in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREZY CERTIFY that Rahul V. Shah and Mona R. Shah, personally known to me 0 be
the sams parsons whose names are subscribed to the daregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged thai they sigred, sealed and delivered
said instrument as their free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein

set forth. ”
Givan undar my hand and Official Szal this a_fday of A M 570!5 7_ -, 2016

G Lo T Dovond™

Notary Public

Official Seat
Elisa T Drew
Notary Public State of fliinois
My Commission Expires 04/08/2017



1700629039 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.
COUNTY OF ¢k )

{, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Faruk Daudbasic, Vice President of FIRST EAGLE BANK,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowleaged that he signed, sealed and
delivered said instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed as well as that of the bank
he represents, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given unaerany hand and Official Seal this aidday of -&P‘tm be , 20186,

OFFICIAL SEAL
’ MAGALY ARTEAGA ;
{ NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS §
4_My Commission Expires Nov. 04, 2017 #




1700629039 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 1 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 42 TO 48, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN BLOCK 5 IN
BRADWELL'S ADDITION, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4
(NORTH AND EAST OF MILWAUKEE PLANK ROAD OR AVENUE) OF SECTION 31,
TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Address: 1738 NORTH WILMOT AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL 60647

g S T = RO e o e TR
- oM

PN : arn -
4~ 31=-37L =019 - 0000y

LOT 254 IN ARTHUR T. MCINTOSH AND COMPANY'S FIRST ADDITION TO
GLENVIEW COUNTRYWIDE, BZiNG A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTION 32 AND
33, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANCE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS .

Address: 705 ROSEDALE ROAD, GLENVIEW, IL 60025

PN 04-33-302-022-0000



